07-06-1999 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) **MMERCE** (Rev. 6-93) Patent and ark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar JUL P08/REV02 Tab settings -101085646 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy hereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ios): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): **Polymer Construction Products, Ltd.** 14 East Windsor Terrace Name: Charles Lee Thomason Freehold, New Jersey 07728 Internal Address: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 🗌 Yes 🗷 No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 60 West End Avenue ■ Assignment □ Merger Security Agreement Change of Name City: Shrewsbury _____ State: NJ ZIP: 07702 ☐ Other Execution Date: May 27, 1999 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Yes
No 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5,626,807 X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Charles Lee Thomason 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 60 West End Avenue 8. Deposit account number: 20-0782 City: Shrewsbury State: NJ ZIP: 07702 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 7/02/1999 DNGUYEN 00000203 5626807 01 FC:581 40.00 OP 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Charles Lee Thomason

Name of Person Signing

REEL: 010052 FRAME: 0977

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made the 27^{44} day of May, 1999, by Polymer Construction Products, Ltd. ("Assignor"), 14 East Windsor Terrace, Freehold, New Jersey 07728 to Charles Lee Thomason ("Assignee"), 60 West End Avenue, Shrewsbury, New Jersey 07702.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole owner, by assignment, of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 5,626,807 (the "Patent") and the inventions claimed and described therein ("Inventions");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to convey to Assignee an undivided 20% ownership of the right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and Patent in the United States of America and its territories and possessions, in all foreign countries, and in and to any United States or foreign Letters Patent that have been and may be granted therefor, and in and to such other forms of protection of industrial property as have been and may be granted therefor pursuant to the laws of any country:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of \$1.00, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, and convey unto Assignee, an undivided 20% ownership of the right, title and interest in the United States of America and its territories and possessions and in all foreign countries in and to (a) the Inventions; (b) the Patent; (c) all divisional, continuing, substitute, continuation-in-part, extension, reissue and other patent applications and applications for any other form of industrial property protection applicable thereto; (d) the right

PATENT REEL: 010052 FRAME: 0978 to sue and obtain damages for past infringement of the Patent and any foreign Letters Patent and other forms of protection of industrial property as have been granted for the Inventions; and (e) any and all Letters Patent or other form of industrial property protection relating to the Inventions now or hereafter granted by the United States or any foreign countries, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee to the full end of the term or terms for which said Patent, Letters Patent, or any other form of industrial property protection have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this assignment not been made.

Assignor covenants to take all other actions and to execute and deliver all additional instruments and documents, which the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to make this Assignment fully effective and to enable Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the rights, title and interests herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this instrument as of the date indicated above.

POLYMER CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS, LTD.

By: C. W. Create

2

STATE OF New Jersey :

: SS.

COUNTY OF Monmouth

I, Reymore R. Moserto a Notary Public, in and for the State and County aforesaid, do hereby certify that on this 20th day of May, 1999, appeared before me Corl De Groote, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he/she is the President of Polymer Construction Products, Ltd. and that said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors and said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27 day of May, 1999.

Notary Public

RAYMOND R. MOSER JR. NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expline 9/28/2003